The discount rate used in the financial analysis will impact the estimated present value of net market benefits
and may affect the ranking of credible options. Endeavour Energy has employed a real, pre-tax discount rate
based on the latest AER determination as the low case. For sensitivity analysis, a symmetrical application was
used to determine the high case.

7.4.5  Summary of sensitivities and scenarios
We have assessed three alternative future scenarios as part of the NPV assessment, namely:

· a central scenario – consisting of assumptions that reflect a central set of variable estimates, which, in our
opinion, provides the most likely scenario;

· a high benefit scenario – reflecting an optimistic set of assumptions which have been selected to investigate
an upper bound on reasonably expected market benefits; and

· a low benefit scenario – reflecting a number of assumptions that give rise to a lower bound NPV estimate
for each credible option, in order to represent a conservative future state of the world.

28

A summary of the key variables and framework used for each scenario is provided in Table 7 below.

Table 7 – Scenarios used in the Aerotropolis Core Precinct NPV assessment

Parameter Central scenario High benefits Low benefits

Capex Central estimates -25% +25%

Demand Central demand forecast High demand forecast Low demand forecast

VCR Load-weighted AER VCR +30% -30%

Discount rate 3.26% 2.22% 4.30%

Maintenance costs Central estimates -25% +25%

Endeavour Energy is aware of the recent AER determination on a RIT-T dispute which provided guidance on
the selection of scenarios for economic assessment under the RIT-T and RIT-D.  We have continued using
the scenarios defined in the DPAR for this project and carried these through to the FPAR.  Based on our
interpretation of the recent determination, we will modify our selection of scenarios and the conduct of
sensitivity analysis on future projects to ensure alignment to the principles.  The DPAR for this RIT-D was
published prior to the AER’s determination on the recent RIT-T and we consider it unnecessary to rework the